

Docket No. 14-1248

**In the United States
Court of Appeals for the Twelfth Circuit**

UNITED STATES OF AMERICA,

Plaintiff-Appellant, and

DEEP QUOD RIVERWATCHER, INC., and DEAN JAMES,

Plaintiffs-Intervenors-Appellants,

- v.-

MOON MOO FARM, INC.,

Defendant-Appellee,

**Appeal from the United States District Court for New Union
No. 155-CV-2014, Judge Romulus N. Remus**

**BRIEF FOR MOON MOO FARM, INC.,
Defendant-Appellee**

TABLE OF CONTENTS

<u>Section</u>	<u>Page</u>
TABLE OF AUTHORITIES.....	iii
JURISDICTIONAL STATEMENT.....	1
STATEMENT OF THE ISSUES.....	1
STATEMENT OF THE CASE.....	2
STATEMENT OF THE FACTS.....	3
STANDARD OF REVIEW.....	6
SUMMARY OF THE ARGUMENT.....	6
ARGUMENT.....	7
I. THE BALANCING TEST ARTICULATED BY THE SUPREME COURT IN <i>KAISER AETNA V. UNITED STATES</i> DEMONSTRATES THAT QUEECHUNK CANAL IS NOT A PUBLIC TRUST NAVIGABLE WATERWAY SUBJECT TO A PUBLIC RIGHT OF NAVIGATION.....	7
A. The district court properly held that Queechunk Canal is not subject to the navigational servitude because it was not designed for use in interstate commerce...8	8
B. Queechunk Canal is the private property of Moon Moo, so the property rights and investment expectations of the owners should be respected.....10	10
C. Queechunk Canal is only navigable as a result of the significant expenditure of private funds, and the use of the Canal does not interfere with any preexisting navigable waterway.....11	11
II. EVIDENCE OBTAINED THROUGH JAMES' ACT OF CRIMINAL TRESPASS WAS PROPERLY EXCLUDED BY THE DISTRICT COURT BECAUSE THE SUPREME COURT ONLY ADDRESSED THE ISSUE IN DICTA AND THE EVIDENCE WAS NOT OBTAINED IN GOOD FAITH.....	12
A. The rejection of the exclusionary rule in <i>Lopez-Mendoza</i> was merely dicta and need not be followed here because the Court was considering a deportation hearing entirely unaffiliated with the CWA....13	13
B. Moon Moo may not be penalized as a result of the illegally-obtained evidence because James acted in bad faith.....15	15

III.	THE DISTIRCT COURT CORRECTLY HELD THAT MOON MOO IS NOT A CAFO SUBJECT TO A NPDES PERMIT, AND THAT BECAUSE THE LAND APPLICATION OF MANURE IS PURSUANT TO A NMP, THE DISCHARGE PLAINLY FALLS UNDER THE AGRICULTURAL STORMWATER EXEMPTION.....	17
A.	Moon Moo is not a CAFO because no admissible evidence exists to show that a discharge occurred.....	18
B.	Moon Moo is not a CAFO because the land application field is not part of the AFO; Moon Moo land applies its manure per a NMP and any discharge is covered by the agricultural stormwater exemption.....	21
C.	Moon Moo is not a CAFO, and the only possible discharge that occurred is precipitation-related and falls under the agricultural stormwater exemption.....	23
IV.	MOON MOO IS NOT SUBJECT TO A CITIZENS SUIT UNDER RCRA BECAUSE ITS FERTILIZER BLEND IS NEITHER SOLID WASTE NOR AN IMMINENT AND SUBSTANTIAL ENDANGERMENT TO HEALTH OR THE ENVIRONMENT.....	25
A.	Moon Moo's sustainable fertilizer mixture falls outside of the statutory definition of solid waste and unsalvageable materials that RCRA regulates.....	27
B.	Moon Moo's fertilizing mixture is not a solid waste, nor does it constitute an imminent and substantial endangerment to human health.....	30
	CONCLUSION.....	32

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

CONSTITUTIONAL PROVISIONS

U.S. Const. Amend. IV.....13

UNITED STATES SUPREME COURT CASES

<i>CBS v. FCC,</i> 453 U.S. 367 (1981).....	27
<i>Cohens v. Virginia,</i> 19 U.S. 264 (1821).....	14
<i>I.N.S. v. Lopez-Mendoza,</i> 468 U.S. 1032 (1984).....	13-15,18,19
<i>Kaiser Aetna v. United States,</i> 444 U.S. 164 (1979).....	7-11,20
<i>Leovy v. United States,</i> 177 U.S. 621 (1900).....	8
<i>Meghrig v. KFC W., Inc.,</i> 516 U.S. 479 (1996).....	26
<i>United States v. Chandler-Dunbar Co.,</i> 229 U.S. 53 (1913).....	8
<i>United States v. Janis,</i> 428 U.S. 433 (1976).....	13,14
<i>U.S. v. Leon,</i> 468 U.S. 897 (1984).....	19
<i>United States v. Rands,</i> 389 U.S. 121 (1967).....	10
<i>United States v. Rio Grande Dam & Irrigation Co.,</i> 174 U.S. 690 (1899).....	8
<i>United States v. Willow River Power Co.,</i> 324 U.S. 499 (1945).....	10

<i>Vaughn v. Vermillion Corp.,</i> 444 U.S. 206 (1979).....	11,12
